To date, only one study has investigated the relationship between facial 

masculinity and physical strength in women (Van Dongen, 2014), finding that 

women with more masculine faces had greater handgrip strength. The current 

study attempted to replicate that finding in a sample of 531 women.  

Methods 

Participants 

Five hundred and thirty-one young adult women took part in the study (mean 

age=21.44 years, SD=3.18 years), which was part of a larger project on 

hormones and mating psychology (Jones et al., 2018a, 2018b, 2018c). All of 

the women who participated in the study were from the University of Glasgow.